- intangible assets -   558

- property, plant and equipment  20   139

   Loss on derivatives -   154

Net loss on foreign exchange 222   -

and credits:

Dividend income 63   2

Gain on disposal of investments and properties 92   481

Interest income 821   1,237

Gain on derivatives 3   -

Net gain on foreign exchange -   680

Write back of impairment losses on receivables -   16

23.   DIVIDENDS

As disclosed in Note 6.

24.   EXCHANGE RATES

   Quarter ended

US dollar/RM   31.3.2013   31.12.2012   31.3.2012

Average rate   3.0810   3.0568   3.0607

Closing rate   3.0900   3.0625   3.0685

By order of the Board

Faridah Haris Hamid (LS 0008785)

Company Secretary

Kuala Lumpur

5 June 2013

PETROLIAM NASIONAL BERHAD
(20076-K)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR FIRST QUARTER 2013

20

a) Reconciliation of consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for
the first quarter ended 31 March 2012

As
previously

reported

Effect of the
adoption of

pronouncements
As

restated

   In RM Mil

   Revenue

75,173  79  75,252
Cost of revenue

(41,713) 9  (41,704)

Gross profit

33,460  88  33,548

Selling and distribution expenses

(1,236) - (1,236)

Administration expenses

(2,662) 56  (2,606)

Other expenses

(682) - (682)

Other income

1,626  13  1,639

Operating profit

30,506  157  30,663

Financing costs

(823) 8  (815)

Share of profit after tax and non-controlling
interests of equity accounted associates and
joint ventures

355  77  432

Profit before taxation

30,038  242  30,280

Tax expense

(9,294) (42) (9,336)

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD

20,744  200  20,944

   Other comprehensive (expenses)/ income

   Items that may be reclassified subsequently
to profit or loss

   Net movements from exchange differences

(4,461) (23) (4,484)

Available-for-sale financial assets
   - Changes in fair value

813  - 813

- Transfer to profit or loss upon disposal

(468) - (468)

Other comprehensive income/(expenses)

45  (3) 42

(4,071) (26) (4,097)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR
THE PERIOD

16,673  174  16,847

APPENDIX 1 – IMPACT OF THE ADOPTION OF PRONOUNCEMENTS

PETROLIAM NASIONAL BERHAD
(20076-K)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR FIRST QUARTER 2013

21

b) Reconciliation of consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for
the year ended 31 December 2012

As
previously

reported

Effect of the
adoption of

pronouncements
As

restated

   In RM Mil

   Revenue

290,976  250  291,226
Cost of revenue

(183,461) 114  (183,347)

Gross profit

107,515  364  107,879

Selling and distribution expenses

(4,455) - (4,455)

Administration expenses

(19,428) 291  (19,137)

Other expenses

(2,575) 22  (2,553)

Other income

9,439  (105) 9,334

Operating profit

90,496  572  91,068

Financing costs

(2,935) 30  (2,905)

Share of profit after tax and non-controlling
interests of equity accounted associates and
joint ventures

1,518  58  1,576

Profit before taxation

89,079  660  89,739

Tax expense

(30,017) (200) (30,217)

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD

59,062  460  59,522

   Other comprehensive (expenses)/ income

   Items that may be reclassified subsequently
to profit or loss

   Net movements from exchange differences

(5,489) (27) (5,516)

Available-for-sale financial assets
   - Changes in fair value

1,896  - 1,896

- Transfer to profit or loss upon disposal

(1,326) - (1,326)

Other comprehensive income/(expenses)

162  (12) 150

(4,757) (39) (4,796)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR
THE PERIOD

54,305  421  54,726

APPENDIX 1 –   IMPACT OF THE ADOPTION OF PRONOUNCEMENTS  (continued)

PETROLIAM NASIONAL BERHAD
(20076-K)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR FIRST QUARTER 2013

22

c) Reconciliation of consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2012

As
previously

reported

Effect of the
adoption of

pronouncements As restated

In RM Mil

   ASSETS

   Property, plant and equipment

205,555  (899) 204,656

Investment properties, land held for
development and prepaid lease payments

13,250  - 13,250

Investments in associates and joint ventures

12,323  (499) 11,824

Intangible assets

20,614  164  20,778
Fund and other investments

3,495  - 3,495

Cash and cash equivalents

89  - 89

Other non-current assets

7,971  - 7,971

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS

263,297  (1,234) 262,063

   Trade and other inventories

12,366  - 12,366

Trade and other receivables

38,111  107  38,218

Fund and other investments

35,383  995  36,378

Cash and cash equivalents

125,358  1,441  126,799

Other current assets

631  - 631

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS

211,849  2,543  214,392

TOTAL ASSETS

475,146  1,309  476,455

   EQUITY

   Share capital

100  - 100

Reserves

286,797  2,823  289,620

Total equity attributable to

286,897  2,823  289,720

shareholders of the Company

   Non-controlling interests

32,079  (338) 31,741

TOTAL EQUITY

318,976  2,485  321,461

   LIABILITIES

   Borrowings

39,674  (744) 38,930

Deferred tax liabilities

13,267  141  13,408

Other long term liabilities and provisions

23,977  (39) 23,938

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

76,918  (642) 76,276

   Trade and other payables

50,408  (336) 50,072

Borrowings

12,849  (198) 12,651

Taxation

15,995  - 15,995

   TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES

79,252  (534) 78,718

TOTAL LIABILITIES

156,170  (1,176) 154,994

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

475,146  1,309  476,455

APPENDIX 1 –   IMPACT OF THE ADOPTION OF PRONOUNCEMENTS (continued)

PETROLIAM NASIONAL BERHAD
(20076-K)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR FIRST QUARTER 2013

23

d) Reconciliation of consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2012

As
previously

reported

Effect of the
adoption of

pronouncements As restated
In RM Mil

   ASSETS

   Property, plant and equipment

226,059  (1,541) 224,518
Investment properties, land held for

development and prepaid lease payments

13,292  - 13,292
Investments in associates and joint ventures

11,670  (412) 11,258

Intangible assets

33,256  183  33,439

Fund and other investments

8,053  156  8,209

Cash and cash equivalents

164  - 164

Other non-current assets

9,984  79  10,063

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS

302,478  (1,535) 300,943

   Trade and other inventories

14,187  - 14,187

Trade and other receivables

42,279  269  42,548

Fund and other investments

20,874  1,445  22,319
Cash and cash equivalents

107,735  739  108,474

Other current assets

755  - 755

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS

185,830  2,453  188,283

TOTAL ASSETS

488,308  918  489,226

   EQUITY

   Share capital

100  - 100

Reserves

303,689  3,281  306,970

Total equity attributable to

303,789  3,281  307,070

shareholders of the Company

   Non-controlling interests

32,423  (422) 32,001

TOTAL EQUITY

336,212  2,859  339,071

   LIABILITIES

   Borrowings

32,051  (1,278) 30,773

Deferred tax liabilities

14,195  136  14,331

Other long term liabilities and provisions

26,574  (116) 26,458

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

72,820  (1,258) 71,562

   Trade and other payables

58,820  (481) 58,339

Borrowings

10,166  (202) 9,964

Taxation

9,751  - 9,751

Dividend payable

539  - 539

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES

79,276  (683) 78,593

TOTAL LIABILITIES

152,096  (1,941) 150,155

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

488,308  918  489,226

 APPENDIX 1 –   IMPACT OF THE ADOPTION OF PRONOUNCEMENTS (continued)

PETROLIAM NASIONAL BERHAD
(20076-K)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR FIRST QUARTER 2013

24

e) Reconciliation of consolidated statement of cash flow as at 31 March 2012

As
previously

reported

Effect of the
adoption of

pronouncements As restated
In RM Mil

   Cash receipts from customers

73,449  (32) 73,417

Cash paid to suppliers and employees

(49,286) 90  (49,196)

24,163  58  24,221

Interest income from fund and other investments

1,139  21  1,160

Interest expenses paid

(687) 8  (679)

Taxation paid

(7,120) (47) (7,167)

Cash flows from operating activities

17,495  40  17,535

   Investment in securities

(6,254) - (6,254)

Proceeds from disposal of:

   -  property, plant and equipment

118  - 118

-  securities and other investment

18,589  76  18,665

Purchase of property, plant and equipment,
prepaid lease payments and intangible assets

(8,674) 32  (8,642)

Others

(60) (64) (124)

Cash flows from investing activities

3,719  44  3,763

   Repayment of borrowings

(1,437) 47  (1,390)

Drawdown of borrowings

59  - 59

Dividends paid to non-controlling interests

(1,965) - (1,965)

Others

(16) (23) (39)

Cash flows from financing activities

(3,359) 24  (3,335)

   Net increase in cash and cash equivalents

17,855  108  17,963

Decrease in deposits restricted

139  - 139

Net foreign exchange differences

(744) 1  (743)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the

period

124,283  1,441  125,724
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the

period

141,533  1,550  143,083

   Cash and cash equivalents

   Cash and bank balances and deposits

142,239  1,550  143,789
Negotiable certificate of deposits

623  - 623

Bank overdrafts

(698) - (698)

Less: Deposits restricted

(631) - (631)

141,533  1,550  143,083

 APPENDIX 1 –   IMPACT OF THE ADOPTION OF PRONOUNCEMENTS (continued)

PETROLIAM NASIONAL BERHAD
(20076-K)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR FIRST QUARTER 2013

25

f) Reconciliation of consolidated statement of cash flow as at 31 December 2012

As
previously

reported

Effect of the
adoption of

pronouncements As restated
In RM Mil

   Cash receipts from customers

282,683  (115) 282,568
Cash paid to suppliers and employees

(165,230) 174  (165,056)

117,453  59  117,512

Interest income from fund and other investments

3,888  83  3,971
Interest expenses paid

(2,273) 28  (2,245)

Taxation paid

(41,000) (164) (41,164)
Cash flows from operating activities

78,068  6  78,074

Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired

(17,751) - (17,751)

Investment in securities

(13,305) (560) (13,865)
Proceeds from disposal of:

   -  investment in subsidiaries, net of cash
disposed

145  - 145

-  property, plant and equipment, prepaid lease
payments and intangible assets

963  - 963

-  securities and other investment

24,999  198  25,197
Purchase of property, plant and equipment,

prepaid lease payments and intangible assets

(45,623) 632  (44,991)
Others

144  (171) (27)

Cash flows from investing activities

(50,428) 99  (50,329)

Repayment of borrowings

(14,276) 349  (13,927)

Drawdown of borrowings

4,945  (1,121) 3,824
Dividends paid

(27,461) - (27,461)

Dividends paid to non-controlling interests

(6,545) 20  (6,525)
Others

10  (56) (46)

Cash flows from financing activities

(43,327) (808) (44,135)

   Net increase in cash and cash equivalents

(15,687) (703) (16,390)
Decrease in deposits restricted

79  - 79

Net foreign exchange differences

(787) 1  (786)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the

period

124,283  1,441  125,724
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the

period

107,888  739  108,627

   Cash and cash equivalents
   Cash and bank balances and deposits

107,899  739  108,638
Negotiable certificate of deposits

1,793  - 1,793

Bank overdrafts

(1,113) - (1,113)
Less: Deposits restricted

(691) - (691)

107,888  739  108,627

 APPENDIX 1 –   IMPACT OF THE ADOPTION OF PRONOUNCEMENTS (continued)